

## **OFFICE OF THE**

## ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP (M).334/2013
Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Chairman, Assam State Electricity Board,

Paltanbazar, Guwahati

Date of hearing : 22.12.2015

Complaint/ Second Appeal Heard by: Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS (Retd), State Information

Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22.12.2015

The Appellant absent without information.

The SPIO, Sri. Pijush Kanti Shome, DGM, O/o the CGM (D), Assam Power Distribution Company Limited (LAR), Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar is present.

Perused the Written Statement dated 17.12.2015 submitted by the SPIO, wherein it has been submitted that the RTI Application dated 20.03.2013 had been transferred to i) CGM (PP&D), A.P.D.C.L and ii) CGM (RE), A.P.D.C.L through a letter dated 01.04.2013, a copy of which has been enclosed.

It has also been submitted that of the three parts of the information sought for by the Petitioner/ Appellant, information on one part that relates to Rural Electrification (RE) was furnished to the Petitioner by GM (RE) & SPIO through a letter dated 12.04.2013, a copy of the said letter has been enclosed with the W/S. The SPIO further submitted that no record could be traced regarding furnishing of information on the other two parts of the Petition.

A perusal of the Petition indicates that the first part of the information sought for pertains to reorganization of AECB and the second part relates to the payment of salary, pension etc. to employees/ pensioners.

Considering the facts and circumstances brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the information relating to the first two parts of the RTI Application that remains to be furnished to the Petitioner shall be furnished by the SPIO in the office of the Managing Director, A.P.D.C.L, free of cost within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. The First Appellate Authority/ The Chairman, Assam State Electricity Board, Paltanbazar, Guwahati- 781008 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Managing Director, Assam Power Distribution Company Limited (LAR), Bijulee Bhawan, Paltanbazar, Guwahati, Pin- 781001 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The SPIO, Deputy General Manager, O/o the CGM (D), Assam Power Distribution Company Limited (LAR), Bijulee Bhawan, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati, Pin- 781001 for information and necessary action.
- 4. Sri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, House no.118, Khanapara, Guwahati, Pin-781022
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission